ial Law Library
%P;mnR amon Rd." =

Agana, Guam 96910

-

TENTH GUAM LEGISIATURE
1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 359,"An Act to amend Sec-
tion 15103 of the Government Code of Guam to increase
salary for Guam's Washington Representative, and

for other purposes"”, was on the 8th day of July, 1969.

JQZAUIN C. ARRIOLA
Speaker

rd

ATTESTED:

78/ James T. Sablan
JAMES T. SABLAN
Legislative Secretary
This Act was received by the Governor this /6L day

of Q.l, , 1969 at F'30 o'clock z M,
' g e

AV.DENVERIHCKERéUN

DENVER DICKERSON
Secretary of Guam

APPROVED: r

/8/ Carlos G. Camacho _

_ MAR 5 1988

*~ CARLOS G. CAMACHO . ' :
Governor of Guam QA;;E;B;{:‘:Y N7

DATED : AUG 1 31969 | | R i

5735 P.m

Boblss, Kaser 1075



3]

O 0O &N "0 ;s ow

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
4 |
22

23

TENTH GUAM LEGISIATURE
1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 359

Introduced by

. J. Bordallo
. T. Ramirez
C. Cruz

R
F
A
R. F. Taitano

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 15103 OF THE GOVERNMENT
CODE OF GUAM TO INCREASE SAIARY FOR GUAM'S
WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Section 15103 of the Government Code of Guam
is hereby amended to read as follows: | |

“Section 15103. S?me: compensation and expenses.

The Washingtdn Representative shall be paid an annual

salary of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00) and in

addition thereto shall be allcwed an annual budget for the
purposes of providing round trip transportation from Guam
to Washington, D.C., for himself and dependents 6nce each
year and to provide for necessary expenses of office rental
and sucn clerical aha tecnnicali asslstance as nhe may

deem in the public interest. In‘addition, the Washington

Representative shall be entitled to an allowance to pro-

vide for transportation at government of Guam expense of

his household and personal effects, from Guam to Washington

D.C., and upon the té;mination of his term of office, for

whatever cause, to transport such household and personal

effects, including his automobile, back to Guam."

Section 2. The Pay Range Schedule as established by
Section 4103 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended
by cﬁanging the figures 3042, 3172, 3302, 3432, 3588, 3744,
3900, 4082, 4264, 4472, 468G, 4888, 5096, 5304, 5512, 5772,

6032, 6292, and 6552, wherever they appear,. to read 3354,




3484, 3614, 3744, 3900, 4056, 4212, 4370, 4528, 4712, 4896,

5080, 5264, 5448, 5632, 5868, 6104, 6340, and 6576, respectively.

,

Section 3. Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam

10
31

)

13

is hereby amended, where pertinent, to..read as follows:

' "Chief Officer, Public Utility'

Agency of Guam §15,750
Commercial Port Manager $15,750
Director of Agriculture $15,750
Director of Commerce S15,750
Director of Land Management ‘ $15,750
Executive Director, Civil

Service Commission 315,750"

s

Section 4. This Act is an urgency measure.






